## 08-11-1998



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents  10079	ched original document or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
RAINBOW LIFEGARD PRODUCTS, INC.	Name: RAINBOW ACQUISITION CORP.
<ul> <li>□ Individual(s)</li> <li>□ General Partnership</li> <li>□ Limited Partnership</li> <li>⋈ Corporation - State of California</li> </ul>	Internal Address:
□ Other	Street Address: 1620 Hawkins Avenue
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes   No	City: Sanford State: NC ZIP: 27330-9538
3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association
	□ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	□ Corporation - State of Ohio
□ Other	□ Other
Execution Date: July 21, 1998	domestic representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)  Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s): 1,646,759; 1,892,906; 1,399,308; 1,991,962; 1,065,179; 670,174; 1,179,651; 960,779; 1,819,451; 1,640,376; 1,535,009; 1,592,763; 1,967,136; 1,500,993
Additional numbers attac	ched? □ Yes ⊠ No T
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name:SQUIRE, SANDERS & DEMPSEY L.L.P.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 365.00
Internal Address: Attn: Michael A. Lechter	<ul> <li>≅ Enclosed - check no. <u>0 : 85 € 5</u></li> </ul>
Street Address: <u>Two Renaissance Square</u> 40 North Central Ave., Suite 2700	Deficiency only authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: Phoenix State: AZ ZIP: 850(4-4424	8. Deposit account number:
	19-3878 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
08/10/1998 DNGUYEN 00000085 1892906 DC NOT USE	
01 FC:481 40.00 BP	THIS SPACE 365 E
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
David E. Rogers Reg. No. 38,287  Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
ESS03 003-8 Total number of pages inclu-	ding cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## SCHEDULE A

## RAINBOW LIFEGARD PRODUCTS, INC.

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS							
Mark	Application No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date			
BIO-LUME	74/065,964	06-05-90	1,646,759	06-04-91			
BIO-MATE	74/466,713	12-01-93	1,892,906	05-09-95			
DYNAMIC	73/542,887	06-13-85	1,399,308	07-01-86			
HYDRO-SKIM	74/572,814	09-13-94	1,991,962	08-06-96			
LEAF-EATER	73/067,549	10-30-75	1,065,179	05-10-77			
LIFEGARD	72/042,060	12-09-57	670,174	11-25-58			
LIFEGARD	73/172,787	06-02-78	1,179,651	12-01-81			
PLAYBUOY	72/413,060	01-19-72	960,779	06-12-73			
POSI-CLOR	74/215,577	10-25-91	1,819,451	02-01-94			
PRIMETINIC	74/066,081	06-05-90	1,640,376	04-09-91			
PROVAC	73/750,816	09-06-88	1,535,009	04-18-89			
QUIET ONE	73/816,628	08-02-89	1,592,763	04-24-90			
UNIQUE	74/251,786	03-03-92	1,967,136	04-09-96			
VAC-MATE	73/704,519	01-06-88	1,500,993	08-23-88			

## RAINBOW LIFEGARD PRODUCTS, INC.

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS							
Mark	Country	Application	Filing Date	Registration	Registration		
		No.		No.	date		
HYDRO-SKIM	Australia	655508	03-13-95	655508	07-09-96		
HYDRO-SKIM	Canada	777708	03-13-95	480,608	08-14-97		
HYDRO-SKIM	United	2014118	03-13-95	2014118	10-04-96		
	Kingdom						
LIFEGARD	Canada	432,084	10-31-78	279,883	05-27-83		
POSI-CLOR	Canada	702,816	04-08-92	446,350	08-25-95		
SUN SWEEP	Canada	491.918	09-09-82	293,932	08-10-84		

14966v1

**ASSIGNMENT** 

WHEREAS, RAINBOW LIFEGARD PRODUCTS, INC., a California corporation

having a principal place of business at 3242 Meeker Avenue, El Monte, California (hereinafter

"Assignor"), is the owner of all right title and interest in and to the trademarks listed in Schedule

A\_registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the indicated foreign Patent and

Trademark Offices:

WHEREAS, RAINBOW ACQUISITION CORP., an Ohio corporation having a

principal place of business at 162( Hawkins Avenue, Sanford, North Carolina 27330-9538,

(hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said mark(s) and the registration(s) thereof;

WHEREAS, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, RAINBOW LIFEGARD PRODUCTS, INC. does hereby assign unto RAINBOW

ACQUISITION CORP. all United States and foreign rights, title and interest in and to the

aforementioned marks and all rights it may have in any mark together with the goodwill of the

business symbolized by the marks, and the United States and foreign Trademark registrations

thereof.

AND HEREBY AGREES upon request of ASSIGNEE, and without further

remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by ASSIGNEE for the filing and granting of

foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in ASSIGNEE.

RAINBOW LIFEGARD PRODUCTS, INC.

Name:

Title:

14966v1

RECORDED: 08/06/1998